realized currency loss based on our outstanding foreign denominated reserves of approximately $2,087.0 million at
December 31, 2016.

Equity Price Risk.  Equity price risk is the risk that we may incur losses due to adverse changes in the market prices of
the equity securities we hold in our investment portfolio, which include common stocks, non-redeemable preferred
stocks and master limited partnerships. We classify our portfolio of equity securities either as available-for-sale or
trading and carry these securities on our balance sheet at fair value. Accordingly, adverse changes in the market prices
of our equity securities result in a decrease in the value of our total assets and a decrease in our stockholders’ equity.
As of December 31, 2016, the equity securities in our investment portfolio had a fair value of $219.1 million,
representing approximately 2.5% of our total invested assets on that date.

The table below illustrates the impact on our equity portfolio and financial position given a hypothetical movement in
the broader equity markets. The selected scenarios in the table below are not predictions of future events, but rather
are intended to illustrate the effect such events may have on the carrying value of our equity portfolio and on
stockholders’ equity as of December 31, 2016.

Hypothetical Change in S&P 500 Index Fair
Value

Estimated
Change in
Fair
Value

Hypothetical
Percentage
Increase
(Decrease)

Edgar Filing: Amtrust Financial Services, Inc. - Form 10-K

174

in
Stockholders’
Equity

(Amounts in Thousands)
25% increase $273,903 $54,781 1.0  %
No change 219,122 — —
25% decrease 164,341 (54,781 ) (1.0 )

Off Balance Sheet Risk.  We do not have off balance sheet risk as of December 31, 2016.

88

Edgar Filing: Amtrust Financial Services, Inc. - Form 10-K

175

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

The financial statements and financial statement schedules listed in the accompanying Index to Consolidated Financial
Statements and Schedules at page F-1 are filed as part of this report.

Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure

N/A.

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures

(a)   Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Our management, with the participation and under the supervision of our Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") and Chief

[…]

of December 31, 2013. The table below summarizes the effects of the cumulative Restatement adjustments recorded
to all periods prior to January 1, 2014 on previously reported retained earnings and accumulated other comprehensive
income:

December 31, 2013
As
previously
reported

AdjustmentsAs
restated Reference

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) $(8,164) $9,546 $ 1,382 4
Retained Earnings 584,996 (97,927) 487,069 1 – 8

F-24

Edgar Filing: Amtrust Financial Services, Inc. - Form 10-K

228

AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

The following tables summarize the impact of the Restatement on our previously reported Consolidated Balance
Sheets, Consolidated Statements of Income, Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income, Consolidated
Statements of Stockholders' Equity and Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ending December 31,
2015 and 2014:

Consolidated Balance Sheet
December 31, 2015

ASSETS As previously
reported Adjustments As restated Reference

(in thousands)
Investments:
Fixed maturities, available-for-sale, at fair value (amortized cost
$5,482,042) $5,433,797 $— $5,433,797

Equity securities, available-for-sale, at fair value (cost $109,346) 104,497 — 104,497
Equity securities, trading, at fair value (cost $26,937) 27,271 — 27,271
Short-term investments 84,266 (67,095 ) 17,171 9
Equity investment in unconsolidated subsidiaries – related parties138,023 — 138,023
Other investments (related party $64,869) 99,012 7,164 106,176 8
Total investments 5,886,866 (59,931 ) 5,826,935
Cash and cash equivalents 931,970 71,946 1,003,916 8, 9
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 380,699 — 380,699
Accrued interest and dividends 51,487 — 51,487
Premiums receivable, net 2,115,653 120,300 2,235,953 8, 9
Reinsurance recoverable (related party $1,963,140) 3,008,670 (1,293 ) 3,007,377 8
Prepaid reinsurance premium (related party $1,066,961) 1,531,866 — 1,531,866
Other assets (related party $189,223; recorded at fair value
$264,001) 1,401,775 75,231 1,477,006 1 – 9

Deferred policy acquisition costs 704,243 (10,604 ) 693,639 3
Property and equipment, net 281,456 (24,328 ) 257,128 5, 8, 9
Goodwill 432,700 — 432,700
Intangible assets 367,345 — 367,345

$17,094,730 $ 171,321 $17,266,051
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Liabilities:
Loss and loss adjustment expense reserves $7,208,367 $— $7,208,367
Unearned premiums 4,014,728 (341 ) 4,014,387 8
Ceded reinsurance premiums payable (related party $379,988) 651,051 — 651,051
Reinsurance payable on paid losses 9,789 — 9,789
Funds held under reinsurance treaties 23,336 — 23,336
Note payable on collateral loan – related party 167,975 — 167,975
Securities sold but not yet purchased, at fair value 38,618 — 38,618
Accrued expenses and other liabilities (recorded at fair value
$93,940) 901,112 356,942 1,258,054 1, 2, 6, 8,

9
Debt (net of debt issuance cost of $16,902) 993,067 — 993,067
Total liabilities 14,008,043 356,601 14,364,644
Commitments and contingencies
Redeemable non-controlling interest 1,172 — 1,172

Edgar Filing: Amtrust Financial Services, Inc. - Form 10-K

229

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 500,000 shares authorized,
196,455 issued; 175,915 outstanding 1,964 — 1,964

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 10,000 shares authorized, 4,968
issued and outstanding; Aggregated liquidation preference
$482,500

482,500 — 482,500

Additional paid-in capital 1,383,492 — 1,383,492
Treasury stock at cost; 20,540 shares (162,867 ) — (162,867 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (130,262 ) (3,130 ) (133,392 ) 4
Retained earnings 1,334,233 (182,150 ) 1,152,083 1 – 8
Total AmTrust Financial Services, Inc. equity 2,909,060 (185,280 ) 2,723,780
Non-controlling interest 176,455 — 176,455
Total stockholders’ equity 3,085,515 (185,280 ) 2,900,235

$17,094,730 $ 171,321 $17,266,051

F-25

Edgar Filing: Amtrust Financial Services, Inc. - Form 10-K

230

AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Consolidated Statement of Income
Year ended December 31, 2015
As
previously
reported

Adjustments As restated Reference

(in thousands, except per share)
Revenues:
Premium income:
Net written premium $4,260,058 $ 1,870 $4,261,928 8
Change in unearned premium (238,331 ) (2,356 ) (240,687 ) 8
Net earned premium 4,021,727 (486 ) 4,021,241
Ceding commission – primarily related party —
Service and fee income (related parties - $76,454) 478,206 (50,063 ) 428,143 1, 8
Net investment income 156,290 — 156,290
Net realized gain on investments 8,117 — 8,117
Total revenues 4,664,340 (50,549 ) 4,613,791
Expenses:
Loss and loss adjustment expense 2,682,208 5,910 2,688,118 8
Acquisition costs and other underwriting expenses (net of ceding
commission - related party - $545,661) 979,502 14,069 993,571 2, 3, 5, 8

Other 466,759 6,494 473,253 1, 5, 7, 8
Total expenses 4,128,469 26,473 4,154,942
Income before other (expense) income, provision for income taxes,
equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries and
non-controlling interest

535,871 (77,022 ) 458,849

Other (expenses) income:
Interest expense (net of interest income - related party - $8,701) (48,052 ) (7,303 ) (55,355 ) 6
Loss on extinguishment of debt (5,271 ) — (5,271 )
Gain on investment in life settlement contracts net of profit
commission 19,844 — 19,844

Foreign currency (loss) gain 43,260 4,041 47,301 4, 8
Gain on acquisition 5,826 — 5,826
Gain of sale of subsidiary — — —
Total other (expenses) income 15,607 (3,262 ) 12,345
Income before income taxes, equity in earnings of unconsolidated
subsidiaries and non-controlling interest 551,478 (80,284 ) 471,194

Provision for income taxes 66,341 (27,395 ) 38,946 1 – 8
Income before equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries 485,137 (52,889 ) 432,248
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiary – (related parties) 25,385 — 25,385
Net income 510,522 (52,889 ) 457,633
Net (income) loss attributable to non-controlling interests and
redeemable non-controlling interests of subsidiaries (6,928 ) — (6,928 )

Net income attributable to AmTrust stockholders $503,594 $ (52,889 ) $450,705
Dividends on preferred stock (31,590 ) — (31,590 )
Net income attributable to AmTrust common stockholders $472,004 $ (52,889 ) $419,115
Earnings per common share:

Edgar Filing: Amtrust Financial Services, Inc. - Form 10-K

231

Basic earnings per share $2.86 $ (0.32 ) $2.54
Diluted earnings per share $2.80 $ (0.31 ) $2.49
Dividends declared per common share $0.55 $— $0.55
Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic 165,042 — 165,042
Weighted average common shares outstanding - diluted 168,360 — 168,360

F-26

Edgar Filing: Amtrust Financial Services, Inc. - Form 10-K

232

AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income
Year Ended December 31, 2015
As
previously
reported

Adjustments As restated Reference

(in thousands)
Net income $510,522 $ (52,889 ) $457,633
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax:
Foreign currency translation adjustments (77,437 ) (11,815 ) (89,252 ) 4
Change in fair value of interest rate swap 621 — 621
Minimum pension liability 2,686 — 2,686
Unrealized (loss) gain on securities:
Gross unrealized holding (loss) gain (177,618 ) 6,509 (171,109 ) 8
Less tax (benefit) expense (62,166 ) 2,278 (59,888 ) 8
Net unrealized holding (loss) gain (115,452 ) 4,231 (111,221 )
Reclassification adjustment for investment gain (loss) included in net
income, net of tax:
Other-than-temporary impairment loss 4,315 — 4,315
Other net realized (loss) gain on investments (1,118 ) — (1,118 )
Reclassification adjustment for investment gain (loss) included in net
income 3,197 — 3,197

Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax $(186,385) $ (7,584 ) $(193,969)
Comprehensive income 324,137 (60,473 ) 263,664
Less: Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to non-controlling and
redeemable non-controlling interest 6,928 — 6,928

Comprehensive income attributable to AmTrust Financial Services,
Inc. $317,209 $ (60,473 ) $256,736

Consolidated Statement of Changes in
Stockholders' Equity
Year Ended December 31, 2015
As
previously
reported

Adjustments As restated Reference

(in thousands)
Common stock $1,964 $— $1,964
Preferred stock 482,500 — 482,500
Additional paid-in capital 1,383,492 — 1,383,492
Treasury Stock (162,867 ) — (162,867 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (130,262 ) (3,130 ) (133,392 ) 4
Retained earnings 1,334,233 (182,150 ) 1,152,083 1 – 8

$2,909,060 $ (185,280 ) $2,723,780

Edgar Filing: Amtrust Financial Services, Inc. - Form 10-K

233

F-27

Edgar Filing: Amtrust Financial Services, Inc. - Form 10-K

234

AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Year ended December 31, 2015
As
previously
reported

Adjustments Asrestated Reference

(in thousands)
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $510,522 $ (52,889 ) $457,633
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
activities:
Depreciation and amortization 88,012 (3,584 ) 84,428 5
Net amortization of bond premium or discount 17,401 — 17,401
Equity earnings on investment in unconsolidated subsidiaries (25,385 ) — (25,385 )
Gain on investment in life settlement contracts, net (19,844 ) — (19,844 )
Realized gain on marketable securities (27,272 ) — (27,272 )
Non-cash write-down of marketable securities 19,155 — 19,155
Non-cash write-down of goodwill 55,304 — 55,304
Discount on notes payable 5,628 — 5,628
Stock based compensation 22,763 — 22,763
Loss on extinguishment of debt 5,271 — 5,271
Bad debt expense 18,339 — 18,339
Foreign currency (gain) loss (43,260 ) (4,041 ) (47,301 ) 4, 8
Gain on sale of subsidiary — — —
Acquisition gain (5,826 ) — (5,826 )
Dividend received from equity investment 984 — 984
Changes in assets – (increase) decrease:
Premiums and notes receivable (304,088 ) (92,822 ) (396,910 ) 8, 9
Reinsurance recoverable (570,163 ) 113 (570,050 ) 8
Deferred policy acquisition costs, net (75,860 ) 11,483 (64,377 ) 3
Prepaid reinsurance premiums (151,241 ) — (151,241 )
Prepaid expenses and other assets (459,853 ) (2,391 ) (462,244 ) 1 – 9
Changes in liabilities – increase (decrease):
Reinsurance premium payable 20,687 — 20,687
Loss and loss expense reserves 1,440,388 — 1,440,388
Unearned premiums 380,386 (2,673 ) 377,713 8
Funds held under reinsurance treaties 9,955 — 9,955

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 78,775 167,285 246,060 1, 2, 6, 8,
9

Net cash provided by operating activities 990,778 20,481 1,011,259
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of fixed maturities, available-for-sale (2,372,204) 5,092 (2,367,112) 4
Purchases of equity securities, available-for-sale (87,190 ) — (87,190 )
Purchases of equity securities, trading (207,379 ) — (207,379 )
Purchases of other investments (72,554 ) 1,202 (71,352 ) 8
Sales, maturities, paydowns of fixed maturities, available-for-sale 1,208,102 — 1,208,102
Sales of equity securities, available-for-sale 66,400 — 66,400

Edgar Filing: Amtrust Financial Services, Inc. - Form 10-K

235

Sales of equity securities, trading 207,992 — 207,992
Sales of other investments 2,510 — 2,510
Net sales of short term investments 4,224 67,095 71,319 9
Net sale of securities sold but not purchased 25,566 — 25,566
Acquisition of life settlement contracts (1,065 ) — (1,065 )
Receipt of life settlement contract proceeds 102,307 — 102,307

F-28

Edgar Filing: Amtrust Financial Services, Inc. - Form 10-K

236

AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Year Ended December 31, 2015
As
previously
reported

Adjustments As restated Reference

Loan to ACP Re — — —
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash obtained (242,358 ) — (242,358 )
Sale of subsidiary — — —
Increase in restricted cash and cash equivalents, net (194,532 ) — (194,532 )
Purchase of property and equipment (167,510 ) 15,261 (152,249 ) 5
Net cash used in investing activities (1,727,691) 88,650 (1,639,041 )
Cash flows from financing activities:
Revolving credit facility borrowings 430,000 — 430,000
Revolving credit facility payments (420,000 ) — (420,000 )
Repurchase agreements, net — — —
Secured loan agreement borrowings 10,250 — 10,250
Secured loan agreement payments (7,001 ) — (7,001 )
Promissory note payments — — —
2055 Subordinated notes proceeds 285,000 — 285,000
Senior notes proceeds — — —
Convertible senior notes proceeds — — —
Convertible senior notes payments (62,079 ) — (62,079 )
Financing fees (9,451 ) — (9,451 )
Common share issuance 487,087 — 487,087
Common share repurchase (578 ) — (578 )
Preferred share issuance 176,529 — 176,529
Contingent consideration payments — (15,334 ) (15,334 ) 6
Non-controlling interest capital contributions (dividends) to
consolidated subsidiaries, net 11,475 — 11,475

Stock option exercise and other (2,556 ) — (2,556 )
Dividends distributed on common stock (85,296 ) — (85,296 )
Dividends distributed on preferred stock (31,590 ) — (31,590 )
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 781,790 (15,334 ) 766,456
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (15,657 ) — (15,657 )
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 29,220 93,797 123,017
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning year 902,750 (21,851 ) 880,899 1, 2, 4 – 9
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $931,970 $ 71,946 $1,003,916
Supplemental Cash Flow Information
Interest payments on debt $43,146 $ — $43,146
Income tax payments 234,455 — 234,455
Declared dividends on common stock 92,505 — 92,505

F-29

Edgar Filing: Amtrust Financial Services, Inc. - Form 10-K

237

AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Consolidated Balance Sheet
December 31, 2014

ASSETS As previously
reported Adjustments As restated Reference

(in thousands)
Investments:
Fixed maturities, available-for-sale, at fair value (amortized cost
$4,137,146) $4,253,274 $ (3,275 ) $4,249,999 4

Equity securities, available-for-sale, at fair value (cost $84,075) 81,044 — 81,044
Equity securities, trading, at fair value (cost $25,407) 26,749 — 26,749
Short-term investments 63,916 — 63,916
Equity investment in unconsolidated subsidiaries – related parties 119,712 — 119,712
Other investments (related party $0) 31,186 8,366 39,552 8
Total investments 4,575,881 5,091 4,580,972
Cash and cash equivalents 902,750 (21,851 ) 880,899 1, 2, 4 – 9
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 186,225 — 186,225
Accrued interest and dividends 42,173 — 42,173
Premiums receivable, net 1,851,682 40,324 1,892,006 8, 9
Reinsurance recoverable (related party $1,517,499) 2,440,627 95 2,440,722 8
Prepaid reinsurance premium (related party $918,505) 1,302,848 — 1,302,848
Other assets (related party $136,516; recorded at fair value
$264,517) 1,083,034 7,841 1,090,875 1, 5, 8, 9

Deferred policy acquisition costs 628,383 878 629,261 3, 8
Property and equipment, net 154,175 (9,067 ) 145,108 5
Goodwill 352,685 — 352,685
Intangible assets 314,996 — 314,996

$13,835,459 $ 23,311 $13,858,770
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Liabilities:
Loss and loss adjustment expense reserves $5,664,205 $ — $5,664,205
Unearned premiums 3,447,203 2,332 3,449,535 8
Ceded reinsurance premiums payable (related party $410,075) 683,421 — 683,421
Reinsurance payable on paid losses 3,947 — 3,947
Funds held under reinsurance treaties 10,653 — 10,653
Note payable on collateral loan – related party 167,975 — 167,975
Securities sold but not yet purchased, at fair value 13,052 — 13,052
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase, at contract value — — —
Accrued expenses and other liabilities (recorded at fair value
$60,271) 795,877 209,495 1,005,372 1, 2, 4, 8,

9
Deferred income taxes 106,363 (63,709 ) 42,654 1, 2, 8
Debt (net of debt issuance cost of $13,665) 745,962 — 745,962
Total liabilities 11,638,658 148,118 11,786,776
Commitments and contingencies
Redeemable non-controlling interest 600 — 600
Stockholders’ equity:

1,960 — 1,960

Edgar Filing: Amtrust Financial Services, Inc. - Form 10-K

238

Common stock, $0.01 par value; 300,000 shares authorized,
196,422 issued; 155,478 outstanding
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 10,000 shares authorized, 4,785
issued and outstanding; Aggregated liquidation preference
$300,000

300,000 — 300,000

Additional paid-in capital 1,021,789 — 1,021,789
Treasury stock at cost; 40,944 shares (297,586 ) — (297,586 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 56,123 4,454 60,577 4, 8

Retained earnings 954,734 (129,261 ) 825,473 1, 2, 4, 5,
8

Total AmTrust Financial Services, Inc. equity 2,037,020 (124,807 ) 1,912,213
Non-controlling interest 159,181 — 159,181
Total stockholders’ equity 2,196,201 (124,807 ) 2,071,394

$13,835,459 $ 23,311 $13,858,770

F-30

Edgar Filing: Amtrust Financial Services, Inc. - Form 10-K

239

AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Consolidated Statement of Income
Year Ended December 31, 2014
As
previously
reported

Adjustments As restated Reference

(in thousands, except per share)
Revenues:
Premium income:
Net written premium $3,956,618 $ (15,398 ) $3,941,220 8
Change in unearned premium (430,054 ) (4,332 ) (434,386 ) 8
Net earned premium 3,526,564 (19,730 ) 3,506,834
Service and fee income (related parties - $58,428) 409,743 (44,387 ) 365,356 1
Net investment income 131,601 — 131,601
Net realized gain on investments 16,423 — 16,423
Total revenues 4,084,331 (64,117 ) 4,020,214
Expenses:
Loss and loss adjustment expense 2,342,619 (11,294 ) 2,331,325 8
Acquisition costs and other underwriting expenses (net of ceding
commission - related party - $405,071) 856,923 13,779 870,702 2, 8

Other 436,350 (13,822 ) 422,528 1, 8
Total expenses 3,635,892 (11,337 ) 3,624,555
Income before other (expense) income, provision for income taxes,
equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries and
non-controlling interest

448,439 (52,780 ) 395,659

Other (expenses) income:
Interest expense (net of interest income - related party - $2,601) (45,857 ) — (45,857 )
Loss on extinguishment of debt (9,831 ) — (9,831 )
Gain on investment in life settlement contracts net of profit
commission 12,306 — 12,306

Foreign currency (loss) gain 60,245 (3,873 ) 56,372 4, 8
Gain of sale of subsidiary 6,631 — 6,631
Total other (expenses) income 23,494 (3,873 ) 19,621
Income before income taxes, equity in earnings of unconsolidated
subsidiaries and non-controlling interest 471,933 (56,653 ) 415,280

Provision for income taxes 53,686 (25,319 ) 28,367 1, 2, 4, 5,
8

Income before equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries 418,247 (31,334 ) 386,913
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiary – (related parties) 28,351 — 28,351
Net income 446,598 (31,334 ) 415,264
Net (income) loss attributable to non-controlling interests and
redeemable non-controlling interests of subsidiaries 416 — 416

Net income attributable to AmTrust stockholders $447,014 $ (31,334 ) $415,680
Dividends on preferred stock (12,738 ) — (12,738 )
Net income attributable to AmTrust common stockholders $434,276 $ (31,334 ) $402,942
Earnings per common share:
Basic earnings per share $2.89 $ (0.21 ) $2.68

Edgar Filing: Amtrust Financial Services, Inc. - Form 10-K

240

Diluted earnings per share $2.72 $ (0.19 ) $2.53
Dividends declared per common share $0.425 $— $0.425
Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic 149,866 — 149,866
Weighted average common shares outstanding - diluted 159,034 — 159,034

F-31

Edgar Filing: Amtrust Financial Services, Inc. - Form 10-K

241

AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income
Year Ended December 31, 2014
As
previously
reported

AdjustmentsAsrestated Reference

(in thousands)
Net income $446,598 $(31,334) $415,264
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax:
Foreign currency translation adjustments (17,358 ) (4,388 ) (21,746 ) 4
Change in fair value of interest rate swap 664 — 664
Minimum pension liability (1,055 ) — (1,055 )
Unrealized (loss) gain on securities:
Gross unrealized holding (loss) gain 133,775 (1,085 ) 132,690 8
Less tax (benefit) expense 46,821 (381 ) 46,440 8
Net unrealized holding (loss) gain 86,954 (704 ) 86,250
Reclassification adjustment for investment gain (loss) included in net
income, net of tax:
Other-than-temporary impairment loss — — —
Other net realized (loss) gain on investments (4,918 ) — (4,918 )
Reclassification adjustment for investment gain (loss) included in net
income (4,918 ) — (4,918 )

Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax $64,287 $(5,092 ) $59,195
Comprehensive income 510,885 (36,426 ) 474,459
Less: Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to non-controlling and
redeemable non-controlling interest (416 ) — (416 )

Comprehensive income attributable to AmTrust Financial Services, Inc. $511,301 $(36,426) $474,875
Consolidated Statement of Changes in
Stockholders' Equity
Year Ended December 31, 2014
As
previously
reported

AdjustmentsAs restated Reference

(in thousands)
Common stock $1,960 $— $1,960
Preferred stock 300,000 — 300,000
Additional paid-in capital 1,021,789 — 1,021,789
Treasury Stock (297,586 ) — (297,586 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 56,123 4,454 60,577 4
Retained earnings 954,734 (129,261 ) 825,473 1, 2, 4, 5, 8

$2,037,020 $(124,807) $1,912,213

F-32

Edgar Filing: Amtrust Financial Services, Inc. - Form 10-K

242

AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Year Ended December 31, 2014
As
previously
reported

Adjustments Asrestated Reference

Cash flows from operating activities: (in thousands)
Net income $446,598 $ (31,334 ) $415,264
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating
activities:
Depreciation and amortization 63,093 (1,681 ) 61,412 5
Net amortization of bond premium or discount 15,395 — 15,395
Equity earnings on investment in unconsolidated subsidiaries (28,351 ) — (28,351 )
Gain on investment in life settlement contracts, net (12,306 ) — (12,306 )
Realized gain on marketable securities (24,463 ) — (24,463 )
Non-cash write-down of marketable securities 8,039 — 8,039
Non-cash write-down of goodwill 62,898 — 62,898
Discount on notes payable 3,095 — 3,095
Stock based compensation 19,114 — 19,114
Loss on extinguishment of debt 9,831 — 9,831
Bad debt expense 24,294 — 24,294
Foreign currency (gain) loss (60,245 ) 3,873 (56,372 ) 4
Gain on sale of subsidiary (6,631 ) — (6,631 )
Acquisition gain — — —
Dividend received from equity investment 246 — 246
Changes in assets – (increase) decrease:
Premiums and notes receivable (251,544 ) (40,324 ) (291,868 ) 8, 9
Reinsurance recoverable (503,926 ) (95 ) (504,021 ) 8
Deferred policy acquisition costs, net (159,979 ) (159,979 )
Prepaid reinsurance premiums (291,544 ) (878 ) (292,422 ) 8
Prepaid expenses and other assets (198,891 ) 10,127 (188,764 ) 1, 8, 9
Changes in liabilities – increase (decrease):
Reinsurance premium payable 48,656 — 48,656
Loss and loss expense reserves 1,219,993 — 1,219,993
Unearned premiums 706,976 2,332 709,308 8
Funds held under reinsurance treaties (10,397 ) — (10,397 )

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 62,533 41,420 103,953 1, 2, 4, 8,
9

Net cash provided by operating activities 1,142,484 (16,560 ) 1,125,924
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of fixed maturities, available-for-sale (2,425,101) 3,275 (2,421,826) 4
Purchases of equity securities, available-for-sale (293,554 ) — (293,554 )
Purchases of equity securities, trading (84,493 ) — (84,493 )
Purchases of other investments (20,207 ) (8,366 ) (28,573 ) 8
Sales, maturities, paydowns of fixed maturities, available-for-sale 1,749,897 — 1,749,897
Sales of equity securities, available-for-sale 238,369 — 238,369
Sales of equity securities, trading 78,974 — 78,974

Edgar Filing: Amtrust Financial Services, Inc. - Form 10-K

243

Sales of other investments 17,854 — 17,854
Net sales of short term investments 50,286 — 50,286
Net sale of securities sold but not purchased 13,052 — 13,052
Acquisition of life settlement contracts (25,419 ) — (25,419 )
Receipt of life settlement contract proceeds 10,035 — 10,035
Loan to ACP Re (125,000 ) — (125,000 )
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash obtained (80,736 ) — (80,736 )

F-33

Edgar Filing: Amtrust Financial Services, Inc. - Form 10-K

244

AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Year Ended December 31, 2014
As
previously
reported

Adjustments Asrestated Reference

Sale of subsidiary 20,059 — 20,059
Increase in restricted cash and cash equivalents, net (85,786 ) — (85,786 )
Purchase of property and equipment (77,172 ) 4,025 (73,147 ) 5
Net cash used in investing activities (1,038,942) (1,066 ) (1,040,008)
Cash flows from financing activities:
Revolving credit facility borrowings 220,000 — 220,000
Revolving credit facility payments (100,000 ) — (100,000 )
Repurchase agreements, net (293,222 ) — (293,222 )
Secured loan agreement borrowings 30,500 — 30,500
Secured loan agreement payments (3,009 ) — (3,009 )
Promissory note payments (10,695 ) — (10,695 )
2055 Subordinated notes proceeds — — —
Convertible senior notes proceeds 68,400 — 68,400
Convertible senior notes payments — — —
Financing fees (5,188 ) — (5,188 )
Common share issuance — — —
Common share repurchase (59,155 ) — (59,155 )
Preferred share issuance 178,641 — 178,641
Contingent consideration payments — (4,225 ) (4,225 ) 6
Non-controlling interest capital contributions (dividends) to
consolidated subsidiaries, net 18,223 — 18,223

Stock option exercise and other 8,776 — 8,776
Dividends distributed on common stock (55,599 ) — (55,599 )
Dividends distributed on preferred stock (12,738 ) — (12,738 )
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (15,066 ) (4,225 ) (19,291 )
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (15,748 ) (15,748 )
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 72,728 (21,851 ) 50,877
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning year 830,022 — 830,022
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $902,750 $ (21,851 ) $880,899
Supplemental Cash Flow Information
Interest payments on debt $36,679 $ — $36,679
Income tax payments 85,619 — 85,619
Declared dividends on common stock 64,538 — 64,538

F-34

Edgar Filing: Amtrust Financial Services, Inc. - Form 10-K

245

AMTRUST FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

4. Investments

(a) Available-for-Sale Securities

The amortized cost, gross unrealized gains and losses, and the estimated fair value in fixed and equity securities of our
securities classified as available-for-sale are presented in the tables below:

(Amounts in Thousands)
As of December 31, 2016

Original or
Amortized
Cost

Gross
Unrealized
Gains

Gross
Unrealized
Losses

Fair
Value